REDCAR AND CLEVELAND BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) COWBAR OPEN SPACE 2022 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014

The Council proposes to make a Public Spaces Protection Order under section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014

- a) The effect of the Order will be to restrict the public from creating nuisance over the area shown in red on the attached map ("the Restricted Area")
- b) the Council is satisfied that the requirements of Section 59 in respect of the said highway are satisfied;
- c) and that it is expedient for the purposes of preventing or reducing crime and/or antisocial behaviour that public use of the said area be restricted.

THE SCHEDULE

In the area marked red on the attached map, any person who continues to carry out activities from which they are prohibited commits an offence namely:

- 1) No person shall deposit any litter anywhere within the Restricted Area other than in a receptable intended for this purpose
- 2) No person, without reasonable excuse, shall urinate or defecate anywhere within the Restricted Area
- No person shall deposit any human waste, including grey water or chemical toilet waste, anywhere within the Restricted Area other than in a facility designed for this purpose
- 4) No person shall light a fire, barbeque (including disposable barbeques), candle or stove of any type in the Restricted Area without the express prior consent of the council
- 5) No person shall place, throw or drop in the Restricted Area anything likely to cause a fire
- 6) No person shall act in such a way which causes or is likely to cause alarm, harassment, distress, or nuisance to the public, including people living in the locality, in particular shouting and swearing at, or abusing, threatening or otherwise intimidating (including by the use of sexual language or making sexual suggestions) another person
- 7) The Order will remain in force for a period of three years from the date of this Order, unless extended by further orders

Copies of the draft Order and map can be viewed on the Council's website www.redcar-cleveland.gov.uk free of charge.

Any representations as to whether or not the proposed order should be made may be sent in writing to the council's prevention & partnership officer at Fairway House, Limerick Road, Redcar, Yorkshire TS10 5JU, not later than 8 August 2022. Please state the grounds on which they are made.

If no such representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Council may extend the Order. If any such representations or objections are not withdrawn, the Council may still extend the Order if it is appropriate for it to do so.

Dated: 11 July 2022

Corporate Director for Adults and Communities Redcar & Cleveland Borough Council

Palrick Rica